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i DIRFCTV INC,, a California Corporation; | 2, Unfair, Deceptive and Misleading

CQNSUWLR WATCHDOG o _
Harvey Rosenfield (CA Bar No. 123082) ORIGINAL gEEB

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Putative Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CENTRAL DISTRICT

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

and KATHY GREINER, on behalf of
1. Consumer Legal Remtedies Act, Cali Civ.

Vi,
Code §§ 1750, et seq.;

and DOES 1-100, inclusive. Advertising, Cal. Bus, & Prof. Code §
Defendants. | 3. Unlawful, Deceptive and Unfair Business

i Practices, Cal. Bus. & Prof, Code § 17200;
| 4 Violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 1671(d);
| 5: Money Had And Reeeived;
6. Unjust Enrichment; and
7. Declaratory Relief..

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiffs bring this consumer class action against DIRECTV, Inc. and Does 1-
100 (collectively “DIRECTV” or “Defendants™), a leading provider of satellite television
services in California. DIRECTV engages in a uniform policy and practice of enforcing an
alleged contractual obligation against its customers to purchase DIRECTV’s services for a
specified period of time, typically 18 or 24 mbnths (the “term commitment”), by imposing an
carly cancellation penalty on its customers who discontinue receiving DIRECTV’s services
before the expiration of the alleged term commitment, even when, for example, the reason for
cancellation is due to a problem with the service.

2. These early cancellation penalties are often as high as $480. DIRECTV
withdraws the early cancellation penalties and other amounts allegedly due directly from the
customers’ bank accounts or credit cards, using account information provided by the customers
when they first ordered DIRECTV, without consulting them or otherwise obtaining their consent.

The early cancellation penalties bear no relation to the damage, it any, incurred by DIRECTV in

connection with an ecarly cancellation of the service. DIRECTV’s primary intention in

implementing and enforcing the penalty is to force customers to pay for its services for at least

18 months (and sometimes longer) and prevent customers from readily changing to another

satellite or cable ﬁrovider, even if they are no longer able to use DIRECTV’s service due to

faulty equipment or other reasons.
3. As set forth below, DIRECTV has no right, contractual or otherwise, to enforce
the supposed term commitment or impose an early cancellation penalty against its customers by
withdrawing funds directly from the customers’ bank accounts or credit cards without their
consent or otherwise. Plaintiffs and the Class members seek injunctive relief on behalf of all
current and former DIRECTV customers who were charged or ﬂlay be charged an early
cancellation penalty and monetary relief on behalf of current and former DIRECTV customers
who paid DIRECTV an early cancellation penalty; the imposition of constructive trusts on all |
monies by which DIRECTV was unjustly enriched as a result of collecting the early cancellation |

penaIties and as a result of tethering Plaintiffs and the Class members to DIRECTV’s arbitrary |

81681 _ , 1 Class Action Complaint
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are presently unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue such Defendant in this action by fictitious

terms and conditions; and all such other and further relief to which they may be entitled to under
the UCL, the CLRA, and common law, including, without limitation, restitution.
PARTIES
4. Plaintiff Amy Imburgia is a resident of Huntington Beach, California. Ms.

Imburgia was a DIRECTV customer from approximately the summer of 2006 until October

2007.

S. Plaintiff Marlene Mecca is a resident of Sacramento, California. Ms. Mecca was

a DIRECTV customer from approximately May 2006 until June 2008.

6. Plaintiff Kathy Greiner is a resident of Long Beach, California. Ms. Greiner was
a DIRECTYV customer from approximately June 24, 2002 until February 2008.

7. At all relevant times herein, Defendant DIRECTV, Inc. is a California corporation
with its principal place of business in El Segundo, California. DIRECTYV is the largest direct-to-

home satellite television provider in the United States with over 16.8 million customers located

throughout the United States. DIRECTV is also the second largest multi-channel video

programmmg prbvicier in fhe United States.

8. At all relevant times herein, Defendant DIRECTV and Does 1-100 did and do
business in Los Angeles, California. There eﬁisted and exists a unity of interest and ownership
between each of them, such that any individuality and separateness between thém has ceased,

and each such entity is the alter ego of each other entity.

0. The names of other Defendants and/or their involvement in Plaintiffs’ situation

names, identified as Does 1-100. Each of the Defendants designated as a Doe is legally
responsible in some manner for the unlawful acts described above. Plaintiffs will seek leave of |
the Court to amend this complaint to reflect the true names and capacities of the Defendants
designated as Does 1-100 when their identities and/or involvement become known.

10.  Each Defendant (including Does 1-100) was at all relevant times the co-

conspirator, employee, servant, partner, joint venturer, successor, assign, aider and/or abettor of

each other Defendant with respect to the wrongful conduct alleged. Each was acting within the

- 81681 _ 2

Class Action Complaint



= N = R ¥ N S VS N

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

course and scope of said conspiracy, agency, employment, unity of interest and/or joint venture
and with the permission, knowledge, approval, ratification and consent of each other, and each is
responsible and liable in some manner for the damages or injuries sustained or threatened to be
sustained by Plaintiffs and the Class.

11.  Whenever this complaint references acts of any Defendant or one of its unnamed
agents or co-conspirators, such allegation shall be deemed to mean the act of all other
Defendants, unless the reference is in a particular cause of action, in which case it shall be
deemed to mean the act of all other Defendants named in that cause of action, and each of them
acting, individually, jointly, and severally,

12, Defendants aided and abetted eabh other in accomplishing the wrongful acts. In
doing so, Defendants acted with an awareness of their wrongdoing and realized that their
conduct would substantially assist the accomplishment of the wrongful scheme..

13.  Each Defendant committed, conspired to commit and/or ratified each of the acts

and omissions alleged in this Complaint.

THE TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES

14.  DIRECTV typically receives orders for service from new customers and for change
in service from existing customers by telephone. When accepting orders for new service,
DIRECTYV’s policy and practice is to not inform customers of the term commitment or early
cancellation penalty, and when accepting orders for changes in service, DIRECTV’s policy and
practice is to not inform customers that it takes the position that an early cancellation penalty will
apply to an extended term commitment occasioned by the change in service. It also typically |
does not inform customers of its asserted right to withdraw the early cancellation penalty directly
from the customers’ bank accounts or credit cards when the customers provide account

information upon ordering service.

15. Notwithstanding this lack of information to cuétomers, DIRECTV claims that

customers agree to a term commitment and early cancellation penalty when DIRECTV’s

equipment is installed at the customer’s residence and to an extended term commitment when

- malfunctioning equipment leased from DIRECTYV is replaced or when customers change their

81681 _ 3 Class Action Complaint
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service. Supposedly this agreement is on the back of a form and is provided by an installer, who
typically is not an employee of DIRECTV. The installers are not instructed or authorized to call
the customer’s attention to the back of the form, let alone explain the terms of the form if
customers have any questions.

16. DIRECTV also extends the alleged term contract when changes are made fo
customer accounts. This often happens with an upgrade in service or replacement of
malfunctioning equipment. It is unclear how DIRECTV maintains that these customers have

agreed to a term commitment or early cancellation penalty.

17. The experiences of Plaintiffs Imburgia, Mecca and Greiner are typical of the

experiences of the Class members.

MS. IMBURGIA’S DEALINGS WITH DEFENDANTS

18. In the summer of 2006, Ms. Imburgia ordered services from DIRECTYV by calling
its toll free number and speaking to a DIRECTV customer service representative.

19. Shortly thereafter, DIRECTV sent an installer to install the system in Ms.

Imburgia’s residence.

20. In October 2007, Ms. Imburgia moved and contacted DIRECTV to discontinue
service. At that time she was told that she would have to pay a $300 early cancellation penalty.
At no time prior to her contact with DIRECTV seeking cancellation did anyone from or

representing DIRECTV ever inform Ms. Imburgia about the existence of a term commitment or

an early cancellation penalty.

21. DIRECTV gave Ms. Imburgia the option of suspending her service for

approximately ten months. She agreed rather than pay $300.
22. In July 2008, following expiration of the suspension period, Ms. Imburgia

cancelled her service after being informed that her new residence would not allow the system to

work properly. _
23. On July 24, 2008, DIRECTV charged Ms. Imburgia’s credit card $640.95. Ms.

Imburgia alleges that this amount included a $150 early cancellation penalty as well as

equipment and service charges.

. 81681 . 4
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24. Ms. Imburgia suffered injury in fact resulting in the loss of money or property as a

result of DIRECTV’s unlawful conduct.
MS. MECCA’S DEALINGS WITH DEFENDANTS

25. In approximately June 2006, Ms. Mecca called DIRECTV and ordered service for
her residence in Sacramento, California.

26. Shortly thereafter, DIRECTYV installed two receivers in Ms. Mecca’s home.

27. In approximately August 2007, Ms. Mecca called DIRECTV and requested a
third receiver for her daughter’s bedroom. DIRECTYV installed a third receiver shortly thereafter.

28. Ms. Mecca contacted DIRECTV on or about June 16, 2008 to discontinue her
DIRECTYV service because she moved into an apartment building that was not compatible with
DIRECTV’s receiving equipment. DIRECTV informed her that she would be charged an early
cancellation penalty of $175 if she cancelled her service. DIRECTYV told Ms. Mecca that when
she received the third receiver for her daughter’s bedroom in August of 2007, she agreed to a
term commitment that would not end until early 2009. At no time prior to her contact with
DIRECTVseekmg éancellatidI; did anyone from or representing DIRECTV ever inform Ms.
Mecca about the existence of a term commitment or an early cancellation penalty.

29, DIRECTYV informed Ms. Mecca that it would send her a final bill that included
the early cancellation penalty. Nine days after this conversation, Ms. Mecca discovered that
DIRECTV had withdrawn $280 directly from her checking account without notifying her or
otherwise receiving consent from her to withdraw these funds from her checking account.

30. Ms. Mecca suffered injury in fact resulting in the loss of money or property as a
result of DIRECTV’s unlawful conduct.

MS. GREINER’S DEALINGS WITH DEFENDANTS
31.  Ms. Greiner ordered DIRECTV’s satellite television services beginning on June
24, 2002. In October 2007, Ms. Greiner ordered and received a replacement receiver from
DIRECTYV because her old receiver stopped working. Ms. Greiner did not receive a copy of the

customer agreement at the time she placed her order and did not sign any agreement whatsoever.

81681 5 Class Action Complaint
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32.  In February 2008, Ms. Greiner began to experience technical difficulties with the
replacement receiver. Ms. Greiner made approximately six telephone calls to DIRECTV
customer service with no resolution of the equipment problem. During one call with DIRECTV

customer service, the customer service representative suggested Ms, Greiner climb onto her roof

to reset the equipment.

33.  After nearly six years of being a DIRECTV customer, Ms. Greiner decided to
discontinue service based on unusable equipment and poor customer service.

34, Ms. Greiner returned the equipment after disconnecting the service to avoid the
unreturned equipment penalty. However, she was subsequently billed $240.00 for an early

cancellation penalty.
35.  Ms. Greiner was not aware that she was subject to a term commitment or early
cancellation penalty and was surprised to be charged for canceling her service after being a

DIRECTV customer for over six years and returning all leased receiving equipment to

DIRECTV. On or about April 1, 2008, without warning or notice, DIRECTV deducted the early

cancellation penalty (less a refund for unused prepaid services) directly from Ms. Greiner’s bank.
36.  On or about April 11, 2008, Ms. Greiner reversed the charges through her bank
and disputed the early cancellation penalty.

37.  DIRECTV would not refund the early cancellation penaity and referred Ms.

Greiner’s account to collections.

38. On or about May 27, 2008, Ms. Greiner, through her attorney, sent DIRECTV a

 billing dispute letter requesting credit for the improperly charged early cancellation penalty. On

or about July 2, 2008, DIRECTV’s Collection Department responded to the May 27, 2008, letter
and informed Ms. Greiner DIRECTV would not refund or credit her account for the early

cancellation penalty.

39. Ms. Greiner’s credit has been negatively impacted by this collection account. Ms.
Greiner suffered injury in fact resulting in the loss of money or property as a result of

DIRECTV’s unfair and/or unlawful conduct.

81681 6
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DIRECTV’S UNLAWFUIL, UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES

IMPOSING EARLY CANCELLATION PENALTIES

40. Plaintiffs are not alone in their complaints concerning DIRECTV’s imposition of |
early cancellation penalties. The Internet contains scores of complaints from customers
complaining of DIRECTV’s imposition of early cancellation penalties upon cancellation of
service that DIRECTYV justifies by a standardized and uniform agreement customers supposedly
sign upon installation of equipment or réceipt of replacement eguipment, and additional
complaints that DIRECTV has collected on the early cancellation penalties deducted directly
from customers’ accounts without their consent. Some of them, like Ms. Mecca have demanded
copies of the documents they allegedly signed and been told by DIRECTV that it does not have
those documents or DIRECTYV has simply not responded to such requests. Other customers, like
Ms. Greiner, have been told DIRECTV does not require a signature to complete an agreement.

41. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that, at all relevant times

herein, the provisions containing the term commitment and early cancellation penalty are

supp(;sedly fbund 611 the back of a documetiﬂ:,m theifront of ﬁhich consists of an equipment

installation checklist showing the equipment actually installed. The back is misleadingly

entitled, “DIRECTV EQUIPMENT LEASE ADDENDUM” (“Lease Addendum”) and is filled

with single spaced terms in small type.

42. DIRECTV claims that Class members receive the Lease Addendum when
DIRECTV’s equipment is installed at the customer’s residence and when malfunctioning
equipment leased from DIRECTV is replaced ‘or when customers change their service.

Supposedly this agreement is on the back of a form that an installer, who typically is not an

| employee of DIRECTV, provides. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that, at

all relevant times herein, the installers are not instructed or authorized to call the customer’s

attention to the back of the form, let alone explain the terms of the form if customers have any

questions.

43, The top of the Leasc Addendum states that it “MUST BE READ TOGETHER
WITH THE DIRECTV CUSTOMER AGREEMENT (A COPY OF WHICH IS PROVIDED TO

81681 : _ 7 Class Action Complain
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YOU WITH YOUR FIRST BILL AND IS AVAILABLE AT WWW.DIRECTV.COM) FOR

ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS REGARDING THE PROVISION OF THE
SERVICES AND YOUR RIGHT TO USE THE DIRECTV EQUIPMENT.” That is the closest
DIRECTYV typically comes to obtaining customers’ agreement to the terms of the DIRECTV
Customer Agreement. DIRECTV does not require a customer to sign the Lease Addendum or the
Customer Agreement. It is the unsigned Customer Agreement, not the Lease Addendum, that
includes language purportedly allowing DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ accounts
without notice or permission. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that
DIRECTYV, as its custom and practice, does not provide a copy of the Lease Addendum or the
Customer Agreement to customers prior to delivery of its equipment and/or activation of its

satellite television services.
44, The third paragraph of the Lease Addendum contains the term commitment. It
provides: “The programming package(s) must be maintained for a period of not less than (a)

eighteen (18) consecutive months for accounts with only standard receiver(s), or (b) twenty-four

(24) consecutive months for accounts with advanced product(s)/receiver(s) (DVR, HD, or HD

DVR, including additional DIRECTYV receiver(s)).” The document does not state when the
period begins to run, or whether the customer is subject to the 18 or the 24 month period. It also

does not state that the period will start over upon a change of equipment or programming.

Plaintiffs are further informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that DIRECTYV requires this

term commitment without regard to how long the customer has continuously received
DIRECTV’s services or whether the customer voluntarily upgraded to a new receiver or replaced
an outdated or broken receiver. DIRECTV requires its customers to activate and commit to an
additional term commitment each time they receive new or refurbished equipment, thereby
extending the length of the term commitment. The extension of the term commitment is often

done without prior notice to customers, and is contrary to the express terms of the Lease |

Addendum which says, “After you have fulfilled your agreement to the required programming

- package(s), you are not obligated to continue your subscription to DIRECTV programming for

any specific duration” Ex. A at 3.

81681 _ 8 Class Action Complaint
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45. The sixth paragraph of the Lease Addendum contains the early cancellation
penalty provision. Ex. A at§6. It provides, “If you fail to maintain your minimum programming
commitment of 18 months for standard receivers and 24 months for advanced receivers, you
agree that DIRECTV may charge you a prorated penalty of up to $360 for standard receivers and
up to $480 for advanced products/receivers (e.g. DVR, HD, HD DVR, etc.).” The document
does not state whether the basis for proration is number of days, months or years the
programming is maintained, amount of usage, number of receivers, or some other basis entirely.
It also does not state how partial units, whether measured in days, months, or usage, are to be
prorated.

46. The terms and conditions of the Customer Agreement state as follows: “Your
Cancellation. You méy cancel Service by notifying us... In addition to any deactivation or
change of service penalties provided in Section 2, if you cancel Service or change your Service
package, you may be subject to any early cancellation penalty if you entered into a separate

programming commitment with DIRECTV in connection with obtaining Receiving Equipment,

and have failed to maintain the required programming package for the required period of time.”

' (Ex. B at § 5(b).)

47. Pursuant to the Customer Agreement, DEFENDANT “reserve[s] the right to
change the terms and conditions on which [it] offer[s] Service.” (Ex. B, §4.)

48. In the event DIRECTV makes a change to the terms and conditions of service, a
customer may cancel service if he/she does not agree to the changed terms or conditions. Id.
However, the customer may still be charged the penalty and/or an additional “deactivation
penalty”. Id.

49. At all relevant times herein:

a. The Lease Addendum and Customer Agreement were conceived and drafted in El
Segundo, California. Specifically, DIRECTV’s decision to impose a term
commitment and early cancellation penalty on its customers was made in El

Segundo, California and direction and oversight of the implementation and

81681 . 9 Class Action Complaint
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A,

may determine to be appropriate for class certification, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure

§ 382 and Civil Code § 1781. Plaintiffs seek to represent a Class of consumers defined as:

. DIRECTV’s policy of withdrawing these early cancellation penalties directly

. DIRECTV’s decision not to have its customers sign the Customer Agreement but

. DIRECTV’s decision to have its installers provide customers with an installation

Pefinition of the Class

enforcement of that policy occurs at DIRECTV’s corporate headquarters in El

Segundo, California.

from the customer’s credit card or bank account was conceived and implemented

in El Segundo, California.
instead to post it on its website was made in El Segundo, California.

checklist with the Lease Addendum in small print on the reverse side, and not to
call attention to the term commitment and early cancellation penalty provisions
was made in El Segundo, California.

In addition, DIRECTV’s decisions as to the instructions to be given its customer
service representatives, and devising of the training and oversight to be given its
customer service representatives, were made in El Segundo, California.

In short; all of the pohc1es and practices alleged in this”éorﬁplaint to be unproper N
were conceived of and directed, implemented and/or enforced in El Segundo, |

California.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

Plaintiffs bring this action individually and on behalf of all persons as the Court

All current and former DIRECTYV customers in the State of California who
were assessed an early cancellation penalty by DIRECTV during the four
years preceding the filing of the original complaint through resolution of this
action; and all current DIRECTYV Customers in the State of California whose

service DIRECTYV asserts is subject to its policy regarding early cancellation

penalties.

81681
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Excluded from the Class are Defendants and their affiliates, predecessors, successors, officers,
directors, agents, servants, or employees, and the immediate family members of such persons.
Plaintiffs reserve the right to modify the class definition or propose one or more subclasses if
discovery reveals such modifications are appropriate.

B. Numerosity
5L As of December 31, 2007, DIRECTV claims it had 16.8 million current

customers. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that a significant portion of the 16.8 million
reside in California. Accordingly, the members of the Class are so numerous that joinder is

impracticable.

C. Commonality

52. There is a well-defined community of interest in the relevant questions of law and
fact affecting putative Class members. Common questions of law and fact predominate over any
individual questions affecting Class members, including, but not limited to the following:

a. Must any alleged contract, including any alleged extension of the contract when

| féplacement orr enhanced eciuipihehf_ is installed or new services are initiated, |
between DIRECTV and each Class member be in a writing signed by the Class
member to be valid?

b. Does DIRECTV have the burden of proof to show that such a signed writing
exists?

c. Are the term commitment and the early cancellation penalty provisions in the |
form Lease Addendum and the provision in the “Customer Agreement” that
purportedly allows DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ accounts
without w.aming or permission enforceable?

d. Have DIRECTV and Class members entered into binding agreements when one
set of terms are contained on the back of a form and the other is contained in a
form that the customer does not sign, neither has been prgéented to the customer

before the customer orally agrees to receive and pay for programming services,

81681 - 11 Class Action Complaint
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and the customer does not receive any consideration at the time, if ever, that the
two forms are presented to the customer?

Have Class members made binding promises as to term commitments and early
cancellation penalties when the language of DIRECTV’s form, if it is presented to
the customers, does not contain a start date for the term, does not state clearly the
length of the term, and does not state how the early cancellation penalty is to be
calculated?

Are certain provisions of DIRECTV’s Customer Agreement unconscionable, in
violation of public policy or otherwise unenforceable, including but not limited to
the term commitment, early cancellation penalty and any provision that
purportedly allows DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ account

without notice or permission as discussed above?

. Has DIRECTYV violated the Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code

§ 1750, et seq., in its imposition and enforcement of term commitments,
early cancellation penalties and/or the provision that purportedly allows
DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ accounts without notice or

permission?

. Has DIRECTYV engaged in false and misleading advertising in violation of |

Business & Professions Code § 175007

Has DIRECTV committed illegai, unfair, deceptive and/or fraudulent
buéiness practices in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 in
its imposition and enforcement of term commitments, early cancellation
penalties and/or the provision that pufportedly allows DIRECTV to withdraw
funds from customers’ accounts without notice or permission?

Is DIRECTV’s early cancellation penalty provision an illegal liquidated

damages clause voidable pursuant to Civil Code § 1671(d)?

. Has DIRECTYV breached its obligations of good faith to Plaintiffs and the

Class members?

81681
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l.  Has DIRECTV been unjustly enriched?
m. Are Plaintiffs and the Class Members entitled to restitution of all amounts
acquired by DIRECTV by enforcing the early cancellation penalty provisions?
n. Is injunctive relief appropriate?
0. What is the proper measure of damages incurred by Plaintiffs and the Class
members?
D. Typicality

53. Plaintiffs have the same interests in this matter as all the other members of the |
Class, and their claims are typical of all members of the Class. If brought and prosecuted
individually, the claims of each Class member would require proof of many of the same material
and substantive facts, rely upon the same remedial theories and seck the same relief.

54, The claims of Plaintiffs and the other Class members have a common origin and
share a common basis. The claims originate from the same illegal, unfair, deceptive and
fraudulent practices on the part of DIRECTV and its acts in furtherance thereof.

55, All Class members have suffered m]ury in fact resulting in the loss of money or
property by reason of DIRECTV’s unlawful course of conduct in that they have paid, or are
subject to, early cancellation penalties.

E. Adequacy of Representation

56. Plaintiffs’ claims are sufficiently aligned with the interests of the absent members
of the Class to ensure that the Class claims will be prosecuted with diligence and care by |
Plaintiffs as representatives of the Class. Plaintiffs will fairly énd adequately represent the
interests of the Class and do not have interests adverse to the Class.

57. Plaintiffs have retained the services of counsel, who are experienced in complex

class action litigation, and in particular class actions involving consumer protection matters.

 Plaintiffs’ counsel will adequately prosecute this action and will otherwise protect and fairly and

adequately represent Plaintiffs and all absent Class members.

F. Class Treatment Is the Superior Method of Adjudication

81681 ' 13
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58. The prosecution of separate actions by individual Class members would create a
risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications which would establish incompatible standards of
conduct for the parties opposing the Class. Such incompatible standards of conduct and varying
adjudications on the same essential facts, proof and legal theories would also create and allow
the existence of inconsistent and incompatible rights within the Class.

59. Moreover, a class action is superior to other methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of the controversies raised in this Complaint because:

a. Individual claims by the Class members would be impracticable as the costs of
pursuit would far exceed what any one Class member has at stake,

b. Very little individual litigation has been commenced over the coniroversies
alleged in this Complaint and individual Class members are unlikely to have an
interest in separately prosecuting and controlling individual actions;

¢. The concentration of litigation of these claims in one forum will achieve
efficiency and promote judicial economy; and

d. The proposed class action is manélgeabie.

60. Therefore, class treatment of Plaintiffs’ claims is appropriate and necessary.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

61. This Court has jurisdiction under Code of Civil Procedure § 410.10. Plaintiffs’
damages exceed the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. Venue is proper in the County of Los
Angeles because a substantial amount of Defendants’ conduct complained of herein took place in
the County of Los Angeles.

62. Venue is alsd proper in this County under Business & Professions Code § 17204
and Civil Code § 1780(c) because Defendants are located and/or are doing business in this
County and throughout the State of Califbrnia, and the practices being challenged by this action
were, on information and belief, conceived and/or created in this County. Further, greater than

two-thirds of the members of the proposed Class in the aggregate are citizens of the State of

California.

CAUSE OF ACTION I

81681 14 _ Class Action Complaint
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VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSUMER LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1750, et seq.
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTYV and Does 1-100)

63. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the
Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

64. This cause of action is brought pursuant to fhe California Consumer Legal |
Remedies Act (“CLRA™), Civil Code § 1750, ef seq. Plaintiffs bring this action on their own
behalf and on behalf of the Class members, all of whom are similarly situated consumers within
the meaning of Civil Code § 1781.

65. DIRECTYV has violated the CLRA, Civil Code §§ 1770(a)(9), (a)(14) and (a)(19)
by:

a. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members the |
supposed term commitment associated with DIRECTV programming service;

b. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
they would be charged an early cancellation penalty if they did not continue to
receive DIRECTV’s programming services for the alleged term commitment;

c. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
early cancellation penalties would be deducted directly from Class members’
bank or credit card accounts;

d. . Including unconscionable and unenforceable terms and conditions in the Lease
Addendum and Customer Agreement;

e. Enforcing unconscionable and unenfdrceable terms and conditions against Class
members, including terms and conditions that Class members never accepted or
otherwise agreed to;

f. Collecting early cancellation penalties from Class members and charging such
penalties directly to Class members’ bank account or credit card; and

g. Advertising goods or services with the intent not to sell them as advertised.

66. As a result of such actions, Plaintiffs and Class members have been damaged.'

81681 : : 15 Class Aetion Complaint
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67. Plaintiffs have suffered as a result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct because they
patd penalties, or were assessed such penalties, based on Defendants’ representation that the
transaction involved an obligation to do so when, in fact, there was no obligation to pay early
cancellation penalties following cancellation of DIRECTV’s services. Moreover, Plaintiffs have
also suffered as a result of being subject to the unconscionable provisions requiring payments of
early cancellation penalties following cancellation of DIRECTV’s services.

68. Defendants misrepresented and concealed from Plaintiffs that Defendants did not
have the right to require payments following cancellation of DIRECTV’s services.

69. Defendants’ misrepresentations and omissions described in the preceding
paragraphs were intentional, or alternatively, made without the use of reasonable procedures
adopted to avoid such an error.

70. Defendants, directly or indirectly, have engaged in substantially similar conduct
to Plaintiffs and to each member of the Class.

71. Such wrongﬁll actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing. Unless
Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such wrongful actions and conduct,
members of the consuming public will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.

72. Defendants, and each of them, aided and abetted, encouraged and rendered
substantial assistance in accomplishing the wrongful conduct and their wrongful goals and other
wrongdoing complained of herein. In taking action, as particularized herein, to aid and abet and
substantially assist the commission of these wrongful acts and other wrongdoings complained of,
each of the defendants acted with an awareness of his/her/its primary wrongdoing and realized
that his/her/its conduct would substantially assist the accomplishment of the wrongful conduct,
wrongful goals, and wrongdoing.

73. Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to an injunction, pursuant to Civil Code
§ 1780(a)(1)-(3), prohibiting DIRECTV from continuing to engage in .the above-described
violations of the CLRA; actual damages for Plaintiffs and Class members; restitution of

property; punitive damages; and any other relief the court deems propef, including special

| 81681 _ - 16
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statutory damages permitted by the CLRA. Plaintiffs further seek reasonable attorney’s fees
under Civil Code § 1780(d).

74. Pursuant to Civil Code § 1782, Plaintiffs Imburgia, Mecca and Greiner notified
DIRECTV in writing, of the particular violations of Civil Code § 1770 alleged in this complaint
and demanded that DIRECTV rectify the problems associated with the practices and policies as
set forth herein. Those notices were sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, at least 30

| days prior to the filing of their original complaints. DIRECTV failed to provide the relief
demanded in Plaintiffs’ notices within 30 days. Therefore, Plaintiffs intend to seek restitution

and damages.

CAUSE OF ACTION IT

VIOLATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA FALSE ADVERTISING LAW
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTV and Does 1-100)
75. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the

Compfaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

76. DIRECTYV violated California’s False Advertising Law, Business & Professions
Code § 17500 by:
a. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members the
supposed term commitment associated with DIRECTV programming service;
b. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
they would be charged an carly cancellation penalty if they did not continue to

subscribe to DIRECTV’s programming services for the alleged term commitment;

and

c. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
~ early cancellation penalties would be deducted directly from Class members’

bank or credit card accounts.

77. These representations and/or omissions have deceived and are likely to deceive

Plaintiffs, the Class and the public in connection with their decision to subscribe to DIRECTV’s

81681 17 Class Action Complaint
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programming without being apprised of Defendants’ term commitments, early cancellation
penalty provisions and/or any provision that purportedly allows DIRECTV to withdraw funds
from customers’ account without notice or permission. DIRECTV’s representations also have
deceived and are likely to deceive Plaintiffs, the Class and the public with respect to their
supposed obligation to pay DIRECTV’s early cancellation penalties. Thus, Plaintiffs and Class
members were deprived of their monies and property as a result of DIRECTV’s acts and
practices. Had Plaintiffs and Class members known the actual facts, they would not have paid
DIRECTV’s early cancellation penalties.

78. Defendants, directly or indirectly, have engaged in substantially similar conduct
to each Plaintiff and to each member of the Class.

79. Defendants, and each of them, aided and abetted, encouraged and rendered
substantial assistance in accomplishing the wrongful conduct and their wrongful goals and other
wrongdoing complained of herein. In taking action, as particularized herein, to aid and abet and |
substantially assist the commission of these wrongful acts and other wrongdoings complained of,
each of the defendants acted with an awareness of his/her/its primary wrongdoing and realized
that his/her/its conduct would substantially assist the accomplishment of the wrongful conduct,

wrongful goals, and wrongdoing.

80. Plaintiffs and Class members have been damaged by DIRECTV’s violation of §
17500.

81. As a result of the conduct described above, Defendants have been and will be
unjustly enﬁched at the expense of Plaintiffs and Class members. Specifically, Defendants have
been unjustly enriched by receiving substantial monies in the form of early cancellation penalties
deducted directly fro Plaintiffs and Class members’ bank or credit card accounts.

82. So as not to be unjustly enriched by their own wrongful aétions and conduct,
Defendants should be required to disgorge and restore to Plaintiffs and Class members all monies

wrongfully obtained by Defendants as a result of their false and misleading advertising, together

with interest.

81681 18 : Class Action Complaint
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83. Such wrongful actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing. Unless
Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such wrongful actions and conduct,
members of the consuming public will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.

CAUSE OF ACTION 111

VIOLATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTV and Does 1-100)

84. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the
Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

85. Defendants have violated Business & Professions Code §17200°s prohibition
against engaging in an unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business acts or practices by, infer alia, the
following:

a. Violating Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq. (as further alleged
herein);

b. Violating the CLRA, Civil Code § 1750, et seq. (as further alleged herein);

c. Violating Civil Code § 1671(d) (as further alleged herein);

d. Violating Civil Code § 1670.5 and § 1750, et seq. because the early cancellation
penalties and related provisions of the Lease Addendum and Customer Agreement
are unconscionable (as further alleged herein);

¢. By including illegal and unconscionable early cancellation penalties and related
terms in the Lease Addendum é_md Customer Agreement (as further alleged
herein), which makes the purported contracts subject to rescission By Plaintiffs |
pursuant to Civil Code § 1689, ef seq.

f. By failing to disclose, concealing material facts and/or misrepresenting the
supposed_tenn commitment associated with DIRECTV programming service, the
early cancellation penalty provisions associated with DIRECTV’s programming

service, that an early cancellation penalty would be imposed if a customer did not

maintain DIRECTV’s programming services for the alleged termt commitment,

81681
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and that early cancellation penalties would be deducted directly from Class
members’ bank or credit card accounts in violation of Civil Code §§ 1572, 1709
and 1710.

86. Defendants engage in a systematic scheme to charge and collect early cancellation
penalties from Plaintiffs and Class members in violation of state law and the fundamental
policies delineated in statutory provisions. DIRECTV’s early cancellation penalty practices also
violate the unfair prong of the UCL because the practice is oppressive, unscrupulous or
substantially injurious to consumers and the competitive process when consumers are effectively
locked into continuing their service with DIRECTV by a charge that is out of proportion to the
harm, if any, suffered by the prdvider as a result of the cancellation of services and does not
represent a reasonable calculation of the damages, if any, caused by such cancellation. Such
penalties prevent Plaintiffs and the Class members from freely choosing a satellite or cable
television provider by imposing unnecessary costs to switch providers and impede free
competition between providers on price, coverage, service, quality, terms of service, technology
and ease of use. As a result, Defendants engage in unfair business practices prohibited by
Business & Professions Code § 17200, ef seq.

87. Business & Professions Code § 17200 also prohibits any “fraudulent ... business

act or practice.” As detailed in the preceding paragraphs, Defendants’ conduct did deceive and is

likely to deceive Plaintiffs, the Class and the public by, inter alia, engaging in the foHowing

deceptive business practices:

a. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members the
supposed term commitment associated with DIRECTV programming service;

'b. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
they would be charged an early cancellation penalty if they did not continue to
subscribe to DIRECTV’s programming services for the alleged term commitment;

c. Failing to disclose and/or failing to adequately disclose to Class members that
early cancellation penalties would be deducted directly from Class members’

bank or credit card accounts;
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d. Including unconscionable and unenforceable terms and conditions in the Lease
Addendum and Customer Agreement; and

e. Enforcing unconscionable and unenforceable terms and conditions against Class
members, including terms and conditions that Class members never accepted or
otherwise agreed to.

88. As aresult of such actions, Plaintiffs and Class members .suffered damages.

89, Such wrongful actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing. Unless
Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such wrongful actions and conduct,
members of the consuming public will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.

90. Pursuant to Business & Professions Code § 17203, Plaintiffs and Class members
seek an order requiring Defendants to immediately cease such unlawful, unfair and deceptive
business practices and requiring them to return the full amount of money improperly collected
from Plaintiffs and Class members — including, but not limited to, early cancellation penalties,
plus interest and attorneys’ fees, and take all steps necessary to remove any adverse indication on
Plaintiffs and Class members’ credit report(s) in relation to the early cancellation penalties.

CAUSE OF ACTION 1V

VIOLATION OF CIVIL CODE § 1671(d)
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTYV and Does 1-100)

91. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the
Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

92. Plaintiffs allege, in the alternative, that the carly cancellation penalties imposed
by DIRECTV are unlawful liquidated damages because they are not designed to compensate
DIRECTYV for any damages arising from Plaintiffs’ and the Class Members’ cancellation, but
rather are designed to lock in Plaintiffs and the Class members and serve as a disincentive to
prevent Plaintiffs and the Class members from switching to competing services in the event they
Become dissatisﬁed with the service provided by DIRECTV or can no longer access DIRECTV’s
service. To the extent that DIRECTV suffers any damage upon cancellation of service and

return of equipment by Plaintiffs and the Class members, it would not be impracticable or
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are unconscionable and voidable based on the lack of contractual formation and mutual assent.

extremely difficult to fix the actual damages in the event a consumer prematurely terminated

their service with DIRECTV.

93. The early cancellation penalties imposed by DIRECTV are also unlawful
liquidated damages because the parties did not agree on an amount to be the presumed damages,
and DIRECTV did not make a reasonable effort to set the liquidated damages at the average
amount of damages upon premature termination of service.

04. Plaintiffs and Class members have been damaged by DIRECTV’s imposition and
collection of early cancellation penaltics as invalid liguidated damages under Civil Code §
1671(d).

95. Such wrongful actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing. Unless
Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such wrongful actions and conduct,
members of the consuming public will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.

CAUSE OF ACTION V

COMMON COUNT FOR MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTYV and Does 1-100)

96. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the
Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

97. Within the last four years at El Segundo, California, DIRECTV unlawfully
collected early cancellation penalties in varying sums ranging in excess of $1.00 to $480.00 from
former customers. These amounts were collected from Plaintiffs and the Class members by
DIRECTV as unlawful _early cancellation penalties.

98. DIRECTV collécted early cancellation penalties from Plaintiffs and the Class

members by enforcing terms included in the Lease Addendum and Customer Agreement which

99, Plaintiffs have repeatedly demanded payment from DIRECTV placing telephone
calls to DIRECTV customer service and/or collection centers and sending dispute letters and/or |-

Consumer Legal Remedies Act notice letters requesting reimbursement for these unlawfully

charged and collected penalties.
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- purportedly allows DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ account without notice or

| and the Class members.

100. As a result of DIRECTV’s failure to repay the amount owed, Plaintiffs and the
Class members have been damaged in a sum certain to be determined according to proof,
together with accrued interest on that sum, and all attorney’s fees and costs incurred in coliecting
this amount.

101. Such wrongful actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing. Unless
Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such wrongful actions and conduct,
members of the consuming public will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.

CAUSE OF ACTION VI

UNJUST ENRICHMENT
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTYV and Does 1-100)

102.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the

Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.

103. DIRECTYV has been unjustly enriched by obtaining and retaining the property of
its customers that it was not entitled to. The early cancellation penalties DIRECTV collected
from its customers are unlawful and unenforceable because DIRECTV did not adequately inform

Class members of the term commitment, early cancellation penalties and the provision that
permission. These provisions are unconscionable, and the early cancellation penalties are
unlawful liquidated damages.

104. It would be inequitable for Defendant to continue to retain the money of Plaintiffs

CAUSE OF ACTION VII

DECLARATORY RELIEF
(Brought by Plaintiffs and the Class Against Defendant DIRECTV and Does 1-100)

105.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations contained in the

Complaint as if set forth separately in this Cause of Action.
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An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between Plaintiffs and

Defendants concerning their respective rights and duties in that Plaintiffs contend, and

Defendants deny, that:

a. DIRECTV’s Customer Agreement and Lease Addendum (collectively

“Agreements”) with Plaintiffs and all Class members, including its term
commitment, early cancellation penalty and the provision that purportedly allows
DIRECTV to withdraw funds from customers’ accounts without notice or
permission, are subject to rescission pursuant to Civil Code § 1689, for multiple
reasons, including but not limited to:
i DIRECTV did not obtain (or maintain) writings signed by
Plaintiffs and Class members agreeing to these terms;
i, DIRECTYV did not adequately set forth these terms, either orally or
in writing, to make them enforceable; and
1ii. Plaintiffs and Class members did not accept the terms and

conditions of the Lease Addendum and Customer Agreement;

. In the alternative, the terms and conditions of the Agreements are illegal under

Civil Code § 1671(d);
In the alternative, the early cancellation penalties and related provisions of the

Agreements are unconscionable pursuant to § 1670.5, ef seq.; and

. In the alternative, the Agreements are procedurally and substantively

unconscionable.

1. The Agreements are preprinted, standardized contracts of adhesion
that are not subject to modification or negotiation and are
presénted to customers after the delivery and activation of
equipment on a take it or leave it basis. DIRECTV did not provide
Piaintiffs and Class members copies of the Agreements prior to

activation of service and did not require Plaintiffs and Class

81681
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ii.

iit,

1v.

members to sign the Agreements indicating consent to be bound by
their terms and conditions.

DIRECTV ties the lease of equipment for which it provides no
warranty to a term commitment of up to 24 months and a
corresponding early cancellation penalty for canceling service.
This is above and beyond the requirement that all equipment must |
be returned to DIRECTV and separate penaltics DIRECTV |
charges for deactivation, failure to return equipment, and failure to
activate service.

Acceptance of DIRECTV’s terms and conditions lacks a modicum
of bilaterality. DIRECTV’s terms and conditions provide that it
may change the terms and conditions on which it offers service at |
any time, but does not allow customers to change the terms and
conditions either before or after leasing equipment and purchasing
services from DIRECTV, and if Plaintiffs or Class members cancel
service, even because of such a change, DIRECTV charges them a
penalty. Plaintiffs and Class members were presented with
DIRECTV's terms and conditions on a take it or leave it basis with
no ability to negotiate. As such, Plaintiffs and Class members had
unequal bargaining power, no real negotiation, and an absence of
meaningful choice.

The penalty imposed by DIRECTYV is not based on the estimated
or actual damage DIRECTV would incur as a result of a
cancellation of service and return of receiving equipment,
especially since DIRECTV has received the leased equipment back
and can reissue the equipment to a different customer.

Since the Agreements are both procedurally and substantively

unconscionable, they are unenforceable as a matter of law.

81681
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vi, DIRECTYV has enforced these unconscionable and unenforceable
terms and conditions against Plaintiffs and Class members by |
charging Plaintiffs and Class members early cancellation penalties
and by collecting these early cancellation penalties and other
amounts allegedly dué directly from customer’s bank or credit card
accounts,

vii. Plaintiffs and Class members have been damaged by DIRECTV’s
practice of imposing unconscionable and unenforceable contract
terms and conditions against them.

viii, Such wrongful actions and conduct are ongoing and continuing.
Unless Defendants are enjoined from continuing to engage in such
wrongful actions and conduct, members of the consuming public
will continue to be damaged by Defendants’ conduct.
107. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination of their and Class members’ rights and
duties arising from DIRECTV’s Agreements.
108. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate so that the parties may
ascertain their rights and duties arising from the aforementioned transactions.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the proposed Class, pray for

judgment as follows:
A, Certification of the proposed Class pursuant to Code Of Civil Procedure § 382

and Civ. Code § 1780, ef seq.;

B. Designation of Plaintiffs as representative of the proposed Class and designation

of their counsel as Class counsel;

C. Judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and the Class members and against DIRECTV,;
D. Award Plaintiffs and the Class members restitution, disgorgement, actual,
statutory and punitive damages, and attorneys’ fees and costs, including pre-judgment and post-

judgment interest thereon;
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E. Temporary, preliminary and permanent order for injunctive relief enjoining
DIRECTYV from continuing to engage in the business practices complained of herein;

F. Such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury.
L

|
Dated: March l 3 , 2009 Respectfully submitted,

Gary M. Paul (CA BAR No, 62367)
Ingrid M. Evans (CA BAR No. 179094)
David L. Cheng (CA BAR No. 240926)
601 Van Ness, Suite 2080

San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone (800) 226-9880

Fax (214) 777-0470

SPRENGER & LANG, PLLC

Deanna D. Dailey (MN Bar No. 293714)
Daniel C. Bryden (MN Bar No. 302284)
310 4th Avenue South, Suite 600
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Telephone: (612) 8§71-8910

Facsimile: (612) 871-9270

SPRENGER + LANG/SWEETNAM LLC
William M. Sweetnam*

10 South La Salle Street

Suite 3500

Chicago, llinois 60603

(312) 346-5100

SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
BRAYTON KONECKY LLP

Todd Schneider (CA Bar. No. 158253)
Josh G. Konecky (CA Bar No. 182897)
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: (415) 421-7100

Facsimile (415) 421-7105
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MILSTEIN, ADELMAN & KREGER, LLP
Wayne S. Kreger, State Bar No. 154759
Launa N. Everman, State Bar No. 227743
Paul D. Stevens, State Bar No. 207107
2800 Donald Douglas Loop North

Santa Monica, California 90405

Telephone: (310) 396-9600

Fax: (310) 396-9635

LAW OFFICES OF F. EDIE MERMELSTEIN
F. Edie Mermelstein, State Bar No. 248941
17011 Beach Blvd., Suite 900

Huntington Beach, CA 92647

Telephone: (714) 596-0137

Fax: (714) 842-1979

CONSUMER WATCHDOG

Harvey Rosenfield, State Bar No. 123082
Pamela Pressley, State Bar No. 180362
Todd M. Foreman, State Bar No. 229536
1750 Ocean Park Blvd.

Santa Monica, California 90405
Telephone: (310) 392-0522

Fax: (310) 392-8874

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

* Pro Hac Vice applications to be submitted.
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DIRECTY

INSTALLATION/SERVICE SATISFACTION CHECKLIST

dwmaq.ua_ouﬁmﬂ.ﬁ c...n Want 10 ensins we mest your gervice and inssilation expectations, Ploate 1aks a moment 1o examine the Jists below and w_ana
Your faitials in tie spote provided to indicate tar each jtem has beea fulfiled. [F you find an ftem a the DIRECTV System Educalion Checkitsr that has

g?«aﬁuﬁﬂu.ﬁg_ﬁaﬂasgzasgﬁuu thorough explanation, Enter "N/A" (rat applicsble) for any Items that are not relevant t your
installation/service call, .

FPleage check ome:  Installation .. Service Call Upgrade ____
To be completed by technleian:  Job i Tech D #;

DIRECTV Installation/Service Checllist

The Installer who completed wmy Instellatlonfzacvice calls ’

mmm Called 10 confirm my appolntment the day before the scheduled ingtalladon/ssrvice call

- Called the duy of the installation/service: call 10 advise he was €n route 1o my hopis

e Was an time (amived within schediled appointment window)

e Had proper {dontification and uniform :

= Pasformed & site survey with me, indiesting where the satellite dish would ba positioned

«—— Eapisined the installaticn process prior 1o slarting any work

o Bxploined any additional insallslion/servics eall charges before starting work

= Called o DIRECTV represcunative and confirmed thut Prograniming was active

~—- Explalned the importance of thie telophons hook-up 2nd dhat 3 must yolntain x working telcphone {fne connected to alt my DIRECTY System receivers
~——— Ensured lastallation or service atea Was clean and anterty upoid eompletion of work

e Resolved al] problems ralated 10 servics oall fssus ’

e Provided company nesre aud teiephone number to contact if Uiere are any probleins with tis iostllotlon/sarvice call
~eu Lot 0 copy of the owner's manual end/or Welcome Kit and exploined what It covers

—— Conducted a fina] walk-through showing whare all devices/tquipment are located

DIRECTYV System Education Checldist

The installer Ghoroughly explaned bow 1o opecate my DIRECTV System and zemiste contro}. including how ta:
~— Accest and 10 Jocate Costomer Education ehannels and local channels

s Tum the DIRECTY Systern, teltvision and co-Jocated deviens on and off nsing the remote control
smeee. Change charutels and ture the voluma ip and down on the DIRECTY Sysiem and the remots sonzral
+—— Set up pareatal controls {"Locks end Limits™) and favorke channels lists

——— Atcess and ravigats the on-sereen Pprograinming guide and how to check on-screen signal strangth
e Purchase Puy Per View progromming whth the femote controf

= Switch between my DIRBCTV prograaning and efair aniennafcable channels (if appiicably)

=—— Recond DIRECTY progsamsming with the VCR and record and uss the DVR festures {if applicable)
o= Reset the DIRECTV recelvar

~e—— Use the input aettings for ol devices aow cobnected 1o the TV

——w Cotnpare tha picture quality and serings for 3D and HD channets (i HO installed)
- Navigolo and ute interactive features (if applicable)

Wers you completely satisfied with Yoor installatlon/service call (Please initial one)? YES NO

Thank you for taking the time to complete this clieckist, This Information is essential for DIRECTV to
monitor our oﬁs.m:..u...guznﬁimiﬁ call experience and enahles us to continually improve the quality of

o/

o




-

——mning m——

‘GHeckrhere If you are @ gurrerit DIREGTV cogtomer obtalning one or more additfonal DIRECTV recelveris)
] Chckc hars it s 1s & Service G, Notes Leaka Addandum is not applicable for Service Cals, ) :
Thank you for goa_:m DIRECTV. Sma_&_a this Equipment Leasa Addandurn, you nmam to ablda by tha s_gﬁaaa m:w. oonditibng. ‘You

wish tolease from DIRESTV,4nd [ 18 willng tolease tovou, oie of more DIR naw or recondlticned recsivers, horelnaitar cillectively

relerred to &s the ™ A Sutiess DIF feos; Thestenm-"aqulpment! degsinot irclude ihe:dish' g, THIS
moﬂ.__v_._mz._. _.m_rmm.ﬁbﬁwa M CONTAINS THE TERMS CONDITIONS FOR THE _ﬂ._m%

ﬁ.
YOU, BUT MUST BE ETHER WITH THE u_mmqb‘%_mﬁgmmgmmm:mﬁﬁ oovw.omim_g, FHOVIDED YOYOU WITH YOUR
nuﬂ«

| DIRECTV EQUIPMENT LEASE ADDENDUM T
Chack here if you ara a pew DIREGTY customer
cTV

FIRST BILL AND IS LE AT WWW.DIRECTV.COM) FOR ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITION
b e e e SR, 0 B e A
DIRECTV STAICTLY IN ACCORDANGE WITH TH, Hmsaogwnna_usﬂewmﬁmxuumzum%ﬁ DTHE DINECTY CUSTOMER AGREZMENT.

4 >
PROGRAMMING AGREEMENT. Within 20 days of provision of DIRECTV equl ment Lo you, or diita that the ua_owaozw_ instaitor hag
Installed or is uaun“usn hwn_:uﬁ_. wo&*_.i u_mmﬂwm ulpment, whishaver M« nmo:umw Eﬁmﬁaw %Muhou each n_..mdm&a?o.ﬁmoé __%auu_,_a_.
. *Brderod! u or to base rogramming-package T MO, OF above); eworid; or an
mﬂnﬁiﬁaﬁaﬁawn_ sopvice wm:ohm_ 8, s:ﬁ f mo._«<9 Lx .M

E_un__ma__w_::n_snwo?a..&on_m BASIC programming package {valuad at £5.99 per mo,
8 DIRECTY PREFERAED CHOISE™ peog packsge {valuad at »m».mw!.ou_. Mo} nnMnEuq .w“ﬂ: any anaw_aﬁ

g.sa. a
ws_nanzo:m_._p::nnmnnz_ao.cﬁau.sonm&ﬁ:o: am.wm%aa.u required for DVRA leases; HD hmncwa T8 {$9.96/mo.) requlred for HD recelver
leases; and, _uo_w DVR sarvios and HD Accass fee paymant regqulned for HD DVS leases, v

PROGHAMNING COMMITMENT. The programming package(s) must be sam. ned for & pariod of not Ies than {a) elghteen (18} consecutive

303:«3.::8258%38?&?2 nty~four {24) ,consecutiva ao_..%n for accounts with advanced produst(sJrecelver(s)
ﬁo<m.x0woaxv ovA, “EEn_«:nbnE_ssn_ o.wmnu_d ) Sponnytoltr 24) !

s a.“ Ee_n_aqsaoa_czrscc_}aE_.s..m...._zuvu%anoﬁa.
You are not obligated 1o continue Yqur subscription to Uﬂm@?ung: r o Mmﬁ_u:. omﬁama_._w_nrm _.Mmsoaaa may act)
addiional raceivars with thelr exigting DIRECTV If nﬁ.ﬁtomh PR MING COMMITMENT IS SEPARATE AND DIFFERE
m._ﬂmwam».ﬂg. cm..mmw PROG NG COM! .ﬁ M‘« AVE MADE WITH DIRECTV AND IS FULLY mzmowombur_nw UNDER

AA! I W

. - £

MONTHLY LEASE FEE. For 2 new DIRECTV QW »poie wil ba charged a mo leaserfee In the amount of $4.69 per 2«and eabh
addiflonat recalver lansed by you in your houstliold. Fo m«%-aa customer, you will be charged a monthly fea In the amount of $4.99 for azgch
recelver laased cﬂ&mc in your housshold, unless you wmw_moo all of your ownad-aquipment with leasad Bamagr In which casa, the manthly
leage fos will ba walved for the 1-reasivar, Appiicable laxes will appiy, LEASE FEE SUBJELT TO CHANGE AY ANY TIME,

CARE OF EQUIPMENT. You are respansibis for the'loes of or any damags to the DIRECTV equipment that you hava leased from DIRE
You shall hava no right to ssll, mzw

away, iranstar, pladge, morigags, temeva, raloeats, altor or tamper with the BIRECTV equipmant at dn
ime. DIRECTV PROVIDES YO d._msmﬂamoﬂ. mnE_.w_mz_. e ] M .R mm m 4
REGARDING THE DIRECTV EQUIFMENT PROVIDED TO YOU. VITHOUT LYMITATION, THE IMPLIED
VWARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE: EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED, DIRECTY IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQLENTIAL, DAMAGES RELATING TO-THE DIRECTV EQUIPMENT PROVIDED
TQ YOU. in the event the DIRECTV equipment you have leased from DIREGTV-doas nat aparate, contaot DIRECTVY at 1-800-533-5000.

CONSEQUENCES OF YOUR FAILURE TO ACTIVATE PROGRAMMING OR SATISFY YOUR PROGRAMMING COMMITMENT, if you fail 1o
. activate all of your DIRECTV equipment In eccardanca with this :ﬁasa Leasa Addendum, you agres that DIRECTV or an authorized DIREGTV
Reteilar may charge you & fee, a¢ liquidated damages, of $150 for each racaiver that fs not activeted. It you falt 2o malntain your minimum
programming'commiiment of 18 manths for staridard receivers and 24 months for advanced vecalvers, you mc,o_.no that DIRECTV may charge you
a‘prorated fee of up 1o $380 for standard recaivers and up to $3801or advancad prodiicisireceivers (6.g., DVA, HD, HD DVR, stc.).

RETURN QF DIRECTV EQUIPMENT, It ¥ou cease to be DIRECTV's customar for any roastn ms_.s&e. voluntarly or Invaluntarlly) or If ou
decide to disconnect/cancaltanminate your DVR sorvice or HO Accass fae (if you are leacing a DVA or HD Recelver, respaciively), you niust
call DIREGTV within sovan (7} days after the tammination of your DIRECTV uauﬁaiﬁoﬂnaﬁon. DVR senvice or HD Access fos, as ap le,
1o obiain information from Di mmn«« recessary 1o arange jor a ground or alr reight se 1o plok up and deliver all of your DIREGTY equipmint

to DIRECTV, You acknowledge that the DI equipment belenge to DIREGTV and the DI Bquil uding the Access
Insarted Into ench receiver, must be refumed lo u_mmo.? In nowhs%oisu ordar; normal wear and tear uxoww.»ﬁi the awa_._ that all of the
BIRECTV equipment I not retumad to DIRECTV within thirty {30) days of the tenmination of your DIRECTFY progiamm

sorvises or s damaged
when }t is relumed to DIRECTV, mom_._.ﬂﬂow 1o pay DIRI tha sum of-355 par each Qmmo.:.. standurd racelver; oﬂaq eash DIRE
A Wi o PRECTY D Recalesr 470 o ach DIECTY 1 o e by DIREGTY ey TV or 0
nsation tor a portion of the expenses neu n ur
providing you tha DIRECTV equipmant for your use, Viskt DIREGTV.com or Eﬁu%.mo?mﬁ‘mgﬁ% *ww 0y

dotells,
ARBITRATION, You and DIRECTV agree that both parties wil tesoive &M:ﬁ arlsing unddrihis m.m:_uansnro,umu Addendum, the DIRECTV
Customar Agrsement &r any cther addantum soaﬂ or regard] IR
forth In the DIRECTV Cysidmer Agraement. " S ThOwTINg your

BY SIGNING BELOW, |- Y AUTHORIZE AND AGRER THAT DIRESTV MAY, AT ITg
HEHEIN, | WARRANT THAT ! AM 18 YEARS OLD OR OLDER AND THAT RMAT!
VHAVE READ AND AGREE TO THE ABOVE TERMS-AND ooza_._.._qm_ww.E _z_um MATION mcvv..:_.n.c um(. oR >.w0c._. Me _m_w

e T TS et e | e TR e e ogrrre

programeming service, tough binding arbitration as hully set

| SOLE OPTION, CHARGE THE FELS D%@ﬂ»wqmw .




~ EXHIBIT B



" entertalnment programming and services f...‘

_ u.xmo...(._ -
CUSTOMER
- AGREEMENT

Etfective as of April 4, 2607, untit replatwd

THIS DOCUMENT DESCRIBES THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF YOUR

REGEIPT AND- PAYMENT OF DIRECTV* SERVICE AND IS SUBJECT YO

ARBITRATICN (SECTION @), % YOU DO KOT ASCEPT THESE TERMS,

PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY AND WE WILL CANGCEL YOUR

SERVICE. IF YOU INSTEAD DECIDE TO RECEIVE OUR SERVIGE, IT WILL

. MEAN YHAT YOU ACGEPT THESE TEAMS AND THEY WILL BE LEGALLY

BINDING, TO VIEW THIS AGREEMENT IN SPANISH VISIT DIRECTV,COM/

- ACUERDD OR CALL 1-588.388-8522 10 REQUEST A PRINTED COPY.

- (VISITE A DIRECTV.COM/ACUERDO O LLAME AL 1-333-388-8622 PARA
SOLICITAR ESTE DOCUMENTO.)

CONTACHNG DIRECTV; v
You may contact us 24 howrs a day, any day of the year by sending us an
e-mal at diractv.com/emsil or by writlng to;

DIRECTV, Inc,

Customer Service

P.0, Box 28079 ',
Glendale/CA 01203-9079

You can alsy calt s af 1-800-531+5000 and speak your raquest Inte ow

Automated Phone System; e.g., for technical lssues = say “technical’s for

en-acreen medsages - say e extenslon or messege ybu sés on your TV -

sereen;to pay your bill ~ say “pay my bid"; for programming questions — say
1ha name of tha packags or servics, elc. ‘
IF yaur bill'for OIKECTY Service aomes from 2 party other than DIRECTV,
pisasa ysa the confact Information provided.en your bl for any questions
about yotr-DIRECTV Servics, . :
- Thank you for choosing DIRECTY, DIRECTV provides dightal satsllite
slemed to colleciively as

It
“Service") to residents of the United States, We €0 not provide Service fo

. - addedases outsids of the United States,

CUSTOMER AQGREEMENT

1 OUR SERVICE .

iThese are the terms on which we will provide yout Senvice:

2) Program Cholesg. You must subscriba o a bass packags in orcer to

' recelve adchionat Sarvices such as premium movia Ezﬂsm or 3poris
subscriptions, All progranming selectiona have thelr own Tetas, torms
and conditions, information abot:t programming Js at directv.co,

{6} Qrdering Bav Per View, You may order Pey Por View Sarviaes b vaing
NS_‘ on-acrean gulde and remote control,- by ordering at directv.com,
¥ calling us and speaking the nama of your event into eyr Automated

Phorte System, oroy o_,.qe_:u through an agent, i you call e agent to

order, e maximurn fea may apply {descrbed in section 2), A reduced
16 I3-avallble for Pay Per View Grders placed at directy.com or. through
the Automated Phone System, To uge y6ur ramots conirol to order, your
fecolver- st ba continuously- connected to & land-bassd talephone
ling, Your order ks ransmitted via e telephons Ine, and during. the
short trarisrisslon period, you may not be able to use bie e for other
purposes. Repeated cancallation of previously ordered Pay-Per View
Servicea may raguit In caziceliation of Your agoount, restrctions on your
abiity Yo ortier _uw% Per View Services, or imposition of additlopal teas
for Pay Per View Services, ..

e You may changa Your ‘programemin
galection by notifying us, A fes May appiy to such changes (describe
In Sectlons 2 & 5(0)). Some programrming may” be purchassd In

minimum biocks of ohe month ar multiples of ong month,

: .Many ctianging conslderations affect the
avallabllity, cost and quality of programming and customer demand
for It, Acsardingly, we: must resarve ths unrestricted. fight to change,
rearranga, add o delets: our programming packages, the salectons

" In those patkages, our prices, and any ottiar Servios we offer, at By
time. We will endeavor 10 notty you of any change that Is within our
feasonable contro! and ts effective date. In most cases, thls notice wit
be about one month In advance. You aiways have the rght to cancel
our Service, In whole or in part, If you do not aceapt the change (ses

U]

ection 5). If you cancel your Service, & deactvatlon fes (daseribed In -

Sectlons 2 & §b)} or other charges may epply, Credhts, If any, to your
accpunt will ba posted as descrityd In Section 5, Y you do not cancal,
Your continued recelnt of our Service wilf constitute accaptance.

(8) Acgess Card. You hava raceived 8 conditional acoess card (referrsd to
85 the “Access Card") and 8 Ucense Agreemant govarning vour use-of
1 Accass Card while you are recelving our Servies, E%@u Cards arg
nontransferable and are the exclusive property of DIREGTV. If you e
Us that the original Access Card was ost, %aumz_. dutective or atolen,
wa will toplage it, as long a5 thers |s no evidance of unauthorzed
tampering with or modiilaation of the Access Card and your accaunt s
In good standing, A replacemant 9. may apply (described in Secton
2}, Tarnpering with or other unauthorzed modification of the Access
Card [e strictly prohibited and may result b criminat or ehvil action,
Tampering with or Inserting any device Inte your reselver other than
an authorzed unmodified Acvess Card Is protinitad, DIRECTV reserves
tha right to cancsl or replate the Accass Card. Lipon raduest, the card

misst be rstumad o DIRECTV, I you do not returh the Access-Card o

DIRECTY when you canoel your Sorvice, you-may be chérged 2 faa as
described-In Section 2. Reqlesting Actess Cands on behalf of olher

Eoﬁumm ms purpases eitter than lawiul viswing of DIRECTV-Semvics
8 prol X ’

i E For aptimel performance of your Heceiving
Equipment, Including ordaring with your remote control or raceiving
certaln Sarvices, each of your racelvérs must be directly conndcted th
the same land-tased tslephone Ins, i you add Ssrvice on additionat
TVa, you may purchese a separats subsctiotion for each additional TV,
or, 4 &l your raseivers are conbinuoUsly connacted ta the samy lands

basad talaphana Hne, wa can "mimmor® prograimming to your additional

Tvs and charge you oniy the fas amount descrlbed In Sacton 2. You

* agrae {0 provide bus and accurats nformation about the location ofyour
receivers, If we detect that any reseiver is not rogularly.connected to &
{and-based telaphons Hine, wa may Investinate and, i K Is dalefmined
thit the recalvar Ly not 2t tha ocation idanthlad on your acoount, we may
disconnect the recelver or chargs you the full programrming subscription
price tor the ragaiver. .

(o) Mokila Units, We provide Service t5 Receiving Equipment Installed In
moblie units such as campers, boats and other recreational vahicles,
Rowevar, this Recelving Equipmant Is not eligibls for tha additional TV
authorlzatlon discount deseribed In 1.

) Pryate Viewing, We provide Servica conly for your grivata.
u non-tommercial use, enjoyment and home viewing, The programming
may not be viewed in areas opan to tha public or la commerclal
éalablishments. You may net rebmadcast, fransmit or pariorm te
programming, charge admiselon for s viewing or transmit or disiribule
.Es_zw gocounts of It You may not use any of our Wademarks,
-Notwithstanding the grovislons of Sactlon 8, wé of any programming
provider may prosscuta violations of the foregelng against you and
ather responsible paries In any court of compatent jurisoletion, under
the rutes and ragulations of the. Faderal Communicatians Commisaion
and other applicable laws.

i) Blagkouts. Certaln programming, including Sports svents, may be
blacked oul In your iocal recaplion area, Blaskout restrictions are
decided by the sports leaguas and the other entities that owm the
local traadeast rights. You mey vistt directv.com for more blackotd
information, i you circumvant or attempY to circumvant sny of these

* blackauts, you may-ba subject o Jegal action,

You should notly ys Imenediataly if
Yyour recelver, remota control or racelving antenna dish (referred to
collectively &8 “Recelving Equiament”} is lost or stolen, If you notty
u3 withdn & days, wa wili not cherge you for unauthorizad Usa, ‘In any
¢ase, we will not charge you for unauthorlzed use octuming after we
recalve your notice, For leased Receiving Equipmant, nonsrsturm fees
a3 specified In the Equipment Lease Addandum will apply,

() Transfer of Begalving Equibment, We conelder you % be rsponsible
for, and the recipient of programming on, any Recalving me_o_mag_
You own, _You are Tiabla for charges Incumed In the use of your

+ Ragaiving Equipment by others until you notify ua of a tranafer, Leasad
Recalving Equipment may not be tiensfered;

) Your Vowlng Restietions, # 1s your responsicity to Imposa an
viewing restictions on other family members or puests, &5 you SEN
appropriate, We are not responalble 1o you or anyona else baset on the
sontent of our programming. Plaase visit diractv.com for Information
o parental contrals, locka anc Hmits and passward pratectlon on your

account.

(m} Chanae of Address. You must notify us Immedlately of any change In
-Your nama, malfing address, residence addrass or taisphons mumber,

2. PAYMENY )
In refumn for recelving our Service, you promyise to pay us ag follows:

{8) You will pay In advance, at our rates in effact at the
8, %o 8l Séivice ordared by you or anyons who uses your Receiving
Equipment, whh or w your parmission, ung! the Senvice is
cancelad, The outstanding balanca Is tus In tull each month, We

]

may, in our discretion, accapt partial payments, whish will be anplled
4o tha oKdsst ouistanding ettt o “payment n " notation o
otfiar rostrigtive endorssment wiitten on your pagments will restrict

our abliity to collect 2t emounts owing o vs, We Ay raduce your
sevice to & minimum servica lavel, st our rates-In effect 4t the tima,
of deactivats ﬁh Service if you do niot pay your stalements on time,
after any eppiicable graca perlod.

3. <o=5___E:__B§u2§=u25§§a:.8Ea charges,
any, which are assassed. . ’ '

{c} Bs_s_naﬁpg In order to contrat this baste eharges, wirlch appl
o all qustoiners, we charge fae that arisa In %.gaw gza.nwowm




. System by seying

Iy to thosa customers responsible for aam, This list s not exclusive,
M“ u_wmné rosarves the rght to modiy these fees or chargs
addilenal foes, Accordingty, yolt will pay the following faes when thay
are epplteable:

m_.w Actount Activation Fea: We may chargs you a fee of () up to
00.

00; or {l} the maximum amount ited unger applicable law
prier to o %ﬁ, activation of your Service aecount, whichevar is fess.

, @ Access Card Repiacement Fee: B you do not retumn the Accass
d

when requested o do 5o, or if wa hava to replace the Access

. Card, we mdy gharge you 4 replacement fee of up to $300.50, If you

teturn the old Access Card 10 us, you may-recalve partial credit to your
aeoount: If you request overnight dallvery of the replacement Actess
Card, you must pay & shipping and handiing tes of up to $18.50.

(3) Additional TV Authorization N».. i you meet ﬂwnﬁ_amawﬁ
deseribed In Section 1{f), we may gharge veu a monthly fee of u
$4.99-0r separate msﬁ_om on each additonal TV, reter then 2 ful
subacription fee for Services on gach addltional TV. This reduced rate
Is uvalfabis only if all racelvers are located at your residsnce.

{4) . Administrative Late Fes: It wo do not recelve your -

payment by the due date on your blll, we may charge
you an agdministrative late fee of () $5.00: or (i) the
maximum -amount permitted under and subject to
applicable law ‘per month or partial month until the
dolinquent amount is pald In full. This lata fes Is not an
Intorest charge, finance charge, Yme prica ditferantial or othar such
charge or payment of & simifar natura, You acknowledga that thiy fae fs
reasonably related to the actual expsnsa wa incur dus Yo fate payment
and may be sublect to [Imitations sat forth by law In your state;
{5)  Change of Sarvice Fea: W you changs your Service packaga to
tower-priced @, We may charge you a fas the issser of (j up to
.mm_mrmﬁ Eﬁoww:ogaca nwa..sqnnﬁoa_&& by appileable law.

Fhong Payment Fea! ¥ you elect to pay any autstanding balance
%r the isﬂﬂ an agent, we may charge you the leeer of (i)
-up to $10.0; or (i) the maximum amount psrmitted by spplicabla 1w,
To avold this fes, You can pay your B $hrgugh our Automated Phona

Pay my bill," or at directv.com.

Daposiis: We may fequirs tht you provide a daposh por-to
m.v_..wua %ﬁ&g of ,M: Saivive, E__ﬁ: We may apply agalnst any
unpald amounts at aty fime. Deposlts will appear on your bllls as

cradits, from whlch we wiil deduct our charges. Depasits wi ot eam .

interest,

&) 93%&%:%5 Fag: q% arder a g&éﬁﬁ woﬂ_w.nu by
Ing and gpaakl an wa may of L .
mw_.ﬁw orup to «_d.a.ao It E__c.mq.ma via eur Automated Phona Systen,

for aagh separate movia, event or 5%%335.8 ordergd, evan ff -

It is latar cancaled, Thate 13 no order
&t diractv.com.

8)  Desctivation Fae: It you cancel your Sénvica or we deactivats
Mavs. Sarvica becaliss of your fallure to pey of for some othar breash
on your part, We may ¢harje vou & fes the Iesser of -} up to $18,00;
i«?a maximum ameunt permitted by spplicable law, \

Duplizate Statament Fea:lf You request 2 duplicate sttament,
m_..wv awmuasao you 2 fea the lasser of _m_u up 1o $L.75; or
@) the ‘maximum amcunt permitied by appllcabla law Ko each
statement copy.

stance fee for ordars placed

(11) Ledgar Requast Fee: |t you raquest a payment (edger temizing
past paysments on your actount, we may- charge you a fes the

.E&a e up to $2.75; or {i) the meximum amoudt permltted by
applicabls faw. .

(12) Astumed Payment Feg: It any bank or ainer financtat Insthution
fofuses 1o honor any payment, draft ar-inistrument submitted lar
paymant 1o your account, wa may charge you a fas tha lesser of ()
up to $20.00; or (i} the maximum amount permitted by applicabla
law. You acknowledga that this fee 13 nit &n interest chargs, tinance
charge, ima prica diferentlal or othet such charge or payment of a
clmbiar nature énd It is reasanabiy telated- to the, actual expense we
Incus dua to unsatisied payimert.

(0) Blling Etatemepts, Wa will send you a statement for sach biliing
Gycle (usually once every 30 days) unléss you have & zero Of hominal
balence dus, or a nominal cradit balance, on your accbunt at the and of

uu___ae&%.msess_ws___%aﬁ 3~ ﬂagﬁ e&a.e:a_..nma
and By other charges to yaur account mw B amaunt you ows us and

{3) the paymant dua dats. i yout eldct to make autornatic oredit or debit |
card paymens, you will not raceive monthiy statements unless you
ragusst that they ba sent.

) . you think your statsment Is Tncorraet
or 1 You heed more Information about i, contact us Immediately, Wa

wiil ry 10 resolva any complaints you fiave as promplly as ws can.

Unidisputed portions of the statement must be pald by the due

date to &vold & late fee and posslbie reduction or deactivatlon
of Service, :

Remember, It your bill for DIRECTV Service comes from a party other
than BIRECTY, please usa the contact information cn your BRI,

] EEEBma_B.E_p In order to establish an aceount with
us, vou duthoiize u§ 1o quire into. your creditworthiness (subject

- to Sectien ? Easaaasﬁnaa_:ogasu.»ﬁ_._n_a.= Ezna

=

dalinquant [n any paymant to Ls, you alsa &uthorize vs 1o report any
late payment or nonpayment fo credh teparting agancles. Due to the
subjective. nature of credltworthinss, wa ressrve the right to reqisire
prepayment for any Service via castiar'a ¢ money arder or credit
card, nobwithstanding your credit rating, past history o practice,

@) Collaction Costs, To the extent parmittad by faw, you will 2y Ug an|
. costs end fees we reasonably incur to collat amonts E__wsa us, d
3, CUSTOMER INFORMATION . ,

{2} Hapresentations, You ropresant that you are af least 18 yoars of age

and a resident of the Unitsd Statss,

(b} Contact Infarmation. You agrea to provide 1rue, accurate, current
and complete eantact Infosmation about yoursalf, and malnialn and

promptly updats your comast infarmation fo keap It trus, sccurate

and complats,
(©) Onloe Access. You ea responsiale for malntaining the contidentiatity”

of the password and ascount usarmame uged for onllne bl and

account malntoriance at diractv.comm, and arg-fully responslbla for ai
activities that oggur under n_u,‘o..__. Ppassword and account, You agree ta:
{1} keap your userneme and p

willi-anyons else; (i) iramediately notlty DIREGTY of any unauthorized
usa of your password and accolnt os other brsakh of sacurtty-and (I
uss only your Usstnam and password 1o og Inte directv.com, - .

4. CHANGES IN CONYRAGT TERMS .
Wa zesarva ta right to change the tarms and conditions on which w# ofigr

Service. If wa make any SUCh changes, we wil sand YU & Copy of your new
Customer Agresment sontaining s etfective date: You aﬁ«wﬁ»&ﬁa right

Basword confldentlel 'and not share them. -

to canoal your Senvice, in iwhole o in pert at any time, and you may do s ff
You do net accept any such changed tarms or conditlons, «.E €o cancel,
You may be chatged &n early sancallation fea AFyou entered into & $8parats
qsa_paasu commitmont or & deactivation tee, You will ba lssued 5 cradit
f any, in accordance with Section 5, 1f you eléct not to cancel your Servics
after teceiving 2 how Customer Agreemant, your continued recuipt of Service
frem us will constitute aceaptance of the changed tarms end condilions, if
You riatify us that you do not actapt such tarms and congitions, then wa thay
cancel your Service as provided I Section §, as wa cannt oftsr Senvice to
titferent customers on differant terms, ameng ather reasons.

5. CANCELLATION

{3} Jeom. The term of this Agreamant I indefinite and Seivice wif
continue untll canceled aa peovided herain, UNLESS YOU NOTIFY US

" THAT YOU WISH TO CANGEL IT, WE WILL AUTOMATIGALLY RENEW.
SERVICE THAT YOU SUBSCRIRE TO ON A PERIODIC BASIS, INCLUDING

. ANY MONTHLY OR ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTIONS AND SEASONAL
._mmmmqmws mm_mwmnm_v.aozw. AS LONG AS WE CONYINUE TO CARRY

} mnﬁ Lancaliation. You may cance! Service b notitying us. You may
® B chargad a dazcivation fau as daseribed b Saction 2 and fesusg
& orodit as described below, Your notice is sactive on the day we

racelve it You wiil still be responsibla for payment of a¥ cutstanding
baiances accrued through that effactive dat. In pdditon to any

- deactivation or change of service fees provided. In Secion i &%
cancel Service ar change «2_- Sarvica package; you may ba subject to
an sarly cancollation fe 9&8 entered Ino & ssparate ndnzaa_s_..a
commitment with DIREGTV In cannection with obtalning scalving
Equipmartt, &nd have fafled to malntain the required programining
packags for the required period of time. .

For Sarvicas sold only In"blacks of ane month or ‘multiples of one
nanth, ¥ you cancel suoh Service, we will credR you only for full
tonths not used, For exampls, If you subscriba for a year of sugh
Service from January through Dacainber but cance! on March 10, we
will credit you for the subscription fees far Aprll through Oscamber,
However, we wili not cradit any foas for January through March,

»&__25_?55;35&3383_803 subscriptions after the
guason starts, |

{e} Qur Cancelletion. Wa may cance! your Servics at any §me If you fail
1o pay amounts owing to us when due, aubjact % any grace periods,
braach any ather material provision of this Agreoment, or act abusively
taward our staft, In such case, you wiil st bo respansisle for payment
of all ocutstanding bafances, acorued throbgh tat effectiva tlate,
Including the deadtivation fee dascribed in Section 2. In addition, we

. may cancel your Service If you eleot not 1o accept any changad terms
desoribsd {o you, 88 provided In Section 4, .

{d} Credlt Balancas, f you Bava a cradit balancs after the cloge of your
account ard Babancy of the final blll, wa wil aulomallcally EE_@E
a refund, However, it your credit halance Ia jags than $1 00, we wlirnot
Issua you a refund unless vou maka a writta taquest for the refund, if
you do not make auch a wrlttan request for the pafund within ona yaar
of tha close of your account, you forfeit any ¢radit balance remalning
O YOur dccount and your acsount balance will ba raset to zaro,

(s, EEEP You acknowladge that vou hive provided
Your credH or deblt card agcount informiton-io us, You understing that
you will Incur fees and charges s a -resylt of your recelpt and.uge of
Service and/or Receiving Equipment, and may incur eary cancellation
tees and/or equipment non-retum fees (88 spacified In sy laase,

grammirg of other sarvice commitment agresmant you enterad into
connection with cbtelning Recelving Equipmant). By giving us your




ctedit or dablt cand rEcount _auaﬁi you authorize us to apply this .

methed of gaymeny, In accoriancs with applicable lew, to safisty any and
&l amounts cie upon caicaliation, You further acknowladge that you are
raquirad to malrialn cumsnt credit or debit card information with Us and
agrea to nolify us whenever there ia a change in such Information, guch
43 achange I the card numbar o¢ the axpiration date,

6. PEASONAL DATA

We collect Porsonally Wsntifabla Information ahout our customers (“Personal
Data"), The usa snd disclesure of this Personal Data i nsoawn.g our

Privacy Polley and, to the axtant not Incensistent with tha Privacy Policy, by -

thia Agreatnent, A-copy of-our Privacy Polley is"avalleble at directv.com. We

will alsa gand you & copy If you send yaur writien reguest to this adcress: ,

DIRECTV Privaicy Poilcy, P.0, Box 25078, Glondals, 0A 91209-8073,
7, DIRECTV® DVR SERVICE

DIRECTY DVA Service 15 & separately acid servics, at our rates n affect at
the me, avallable to customers with DVR-snabled Recelving Equipment.

DIRECTV OVR Service glvas Your the ability to ges and fecord taiauised

programs {“Thirg Party Conbant™), You uncerstand that DIRECTY does nat
. Wuaranta the accass to or regording of any particular program, or the length
of tme any particuler recorded program may remaln avallable for yaur
viewing. Yol 81so undarstand that Third Party Condant Is the copyrighted
matgrlal of tha third party that supplis &, Is protected by copytight and othar
applicable Iaws, and mey not be reproduiced, published, broadcast, tswritian
or radistributed without the written parmission of the third party thatsuppilad
» Bxcept fo the. extent allowed undar the “lalr use® provislons of the U.S,
copyright iaws or comparabfa provisions of foralgn fawe. You agees that
DIREGTV wilt hava ro liabifity $o you, of anyone alse who uses your DIRECTY
DVA Service, with ropard 10 any Third Parly Content. DIR

DVR Servize, or change the seivice fae for DIRECTY GVR Servics,

W ganarally usa looal talaphone calls to"provide the DIRECTV DVA Sarvics.
You aze responsible for such telephone charges and scknowisdge and agrea
that you shall be-solely responsible for 4l disputes with any telaphone

 company falated to the same,

It you paid a “iHatime stevica fes,” you ,.4___ not ba cha od 2 fee for

. DIRECTV DVR Servica 5 long as you malntain sss.msu uaaaa_m._u_ﬂ_h
sarvice from DIRECTY on the same account, ! you disconnest your DIRECTV
saq_m__m__m m_._q.anmm__‘ﬂﬂsﬂ u.ﬂ@oapa later ﬂ%gna on the sama aceount,
your vice Wil D¢ teconnected and you wilk not b

2 foe for DIRECTY DVA Saryizs, ¥ ? hetged

By recelving tha DIRECTV DVR Senvice, you agres 1o the folowing fiense,

Tha tain “Scftware” sha include any updates, modified verelons, additions
and coples of cestaln software for the DIRECTY DVR Service {or your
Racalving Equipment) that may ba provided by DIRECTV from time b tims,
The term “End User Documentation® shall mean the documentation and

felated explanatory written materials provided ta vou in. connaction with .

Ylcamsing by you of any Software, DIRECTY geants to you a nonR-excli
licengs to use the Settwara, provided that you agres aﬁn following: e

o) Llcense Grant. You may uso the Software solely It exscutahle

Sn:aawa.sazssz_s_.&gs_ﬁ?zgzgg Recelving
Equipment, .

+{b} Restrictions. You may not copy, modity, transier, disseminate
or publish the Software, of any copy theredf, in whola or in-
Part. You may not reverse engineer, disassemble, decomplle aor
translate the Software, cr otherwise attempt to derive the source
cods of the Boftwars, except fo the extent allowed under any
apphcable faw. Any atempt to tansfer any of the rights, duties
of abligations of this llcense egresmant is void, You may not rent,

may, &t tts -
distretion, frony time to time change, add or remave faatures of tia _W,Smg

U

-

0
(e}
)]

gw~8a.ama___ﬂuaaea&eﬁ-&am%sma_a;a.
part theroof, -

Ownership, Tha Soitware I licensad, iatssid, o vou solely for your use
under theterms of thls lioenne agreemant, and DIRECTV and He suppiiers
resarve allrights not expresaly granted to you, You ahalt own the media,
i any, on which Software or End User-Documentafin I3 racordad,
bt DIRECTV and Hs suppllars retain ownership of all coples of the
wo?,.-z_ﬁ__. .

Regervation of Bluhts, Except as stated above, i6ia licanse aréamant

does not grant to you any Intellactual proparty u..nwa the Softwate, -
“Torm, [f you breath any tstm o conditlon of this-licanse agresment,

this llcerse agrasment wil terminata Immediately upart notice to you.

Warranty _Disclalmet, MEITHER' DIRECTV MOR ANY OF I8
REPHESENTATIVES MAKES OR' PASSES ON TO YOU OR OTHER
THIRD PARTIES ANY WARRANTY OR zmvm.mmmﬂa>ﬂoz ON BEHALE
OF DIRECTV OR 1T S8UPPLIERS (INGLUDING TIVC) WITH RESPECT
T0 THE SOFTWARE, INCLUDING' BUT NOT LIMITED TQ-ANY IMPLIED

- WARRANTY OF .MERCHANTABILRY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR

PURPOSE, TITLE OR NON-INERINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS,

u IN NO EVENT WILL DIRECTV OR TS SURPLIERS
BE LIARLE TO YOU WiTH RESPECT T0 “IHE SOFTWARE FOR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL (R SPECIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING
LOST PROFITS O LOST SAVINGS, EVEN IFDIRECTY 0 ITS SUPBLIGAS
HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR
ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY, Some states or Juribdletions do nat
aflow the exclusian or limitation of Incltlental, consequential or speclal

. tamages, so the above Bmitatians may not epply to you,

m

.8
]

ot

{e)

Thim:Party Benefieiary, DIRECTV and you sxpreasly ecknowlzdgs and
agras that To, Inc., a Delaware comoration with-its principal place
of business at 2160 Gold Street, Ailse, CA 95002, is an imsnded
third-party beneficlary of this licensa agreement as It refafes o TiVo
software that may be' contélned In the Recalving Equipment. Thass
licenze provisions are mada exprggsly for a benaft of Tvo and are
enforceabla by TIVO in addition to DIRECTY. |

LIMITS ON OUR RESPONSIBILITY

Servics Intertuntions, Service may be interruptad from fime o time
for B verlaty of redsons. Wa are not responalbla for Bny Intammuptiors
of Bervice that occur dus to acts of God, power fallure or any other
cause beyond oir reascnable tontrol. Howaver, becatgo wa valua our

customers, for an _aaiaw_ﬂ_.e__ of o signifisant longth of time fhat 1,

within our reasonable oantrol, upan your request we-will provida what
we réatonably determing i be a talr and equitable adjustment 1o your
ecoount to make up for such Service Interruption. THIS WILL BE YOUR
SOLE REMEDY AND OUR SOLE DUTY IN SUCH CASES.

Disclelmers, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, WE MAKE
RO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
AEGARDING ANY SERVICE DR YOUR RECEMING EQUIPMENT. ALL
SUCH WARRANTIES OR.REPRESENTATIONS, INGLUDING, WITHOUT.
LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND RITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND MON-
INFRINGEMENT ARE BISCLAIMED.

Wimtetions_of Liahly, WE ARE NOT RESPONSILE FOR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL BAMAGES OR LOSSES RELATING TO THE RECENVING
EQUIPMENT OR ANY SERVICE, WHETHER BASED ON NEGLIGENGE OR
OTHERWISE, RERARDLESS OF THE CAUSE, OUR TOTAL LIABLITY FOR
DAMAGES O LOSSES T YOU AND ANY GTHER PERSONS RECEIVING
OUR SERVICE, WILL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE AMOUNT THAT YOU
HAVE PAID TO US FOR THE SERVICE THAT YOL! RECENVED DURING

v

THE SIX (6) MONTH PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE SPECIFIG
m<m5.L>... gﬁ_wm T0 THE APPLICABLE DAMAGE OR LSS, THIS
ALLOCATION OF RISK 1S REFLECTED IN OUR PRIGES. You may have
greater rlghts than desaribad abova. untiet your state's lawe. You
should consuit them. SR Lot

{d) , You agrde that this Agreement coes not provide
for, ant Sarvice doan’ not nclude,, any wamasly services'or
other servicas that we might provide ssparalely, Inciuding, without

" limitation, any foa-besed or cther warranty programa,

8. RESOLVING DISPUTES -

in ordar to espadite’and conrol ta cost of disputes, you and we agres that
any legal or aquitable clalm relating to this Agreement, any addsndum, o
your Sarvice (ratarred to as @ “Glalm") will be fesatved 45 follows:

Intormal. Beaclition. Wer wi tirst 4y to vesclve any Clalm informaly,
& Accordh _s_s?a_.%.aa&aﬂsaasamas&sneﬁ%:gém_aa
dascribad la Saction 8(d) below) foratleast 60 daysaftaronaotug notifles
e other of & Clalm In writing. You wili send your rotica to the addrass
on the Girst puge of this Agresment, and we will sand our notice to
your bifting atdreas, . :

) Formal Resolution. Excap! es provided I Saction 9{d), if we cannnt

resoive a Clalm informally, any Clalm either of us asserts wil be
rezalvdd only by binding erbliration, The srbliration will be conducted
undar the nules of JAMS that are in effect at the time the aibltration Is
Inltiatad (refarred i as the "JAMS Rules*) and under tha rules set farth
in tids Agreement, if thers Is a conflict batween JAMS Rules and the

. rules setforth In this Agrésmant, the rulea sét focth In this Agreement
will govern, ARBITRATION MEANS THAT YOU WAIVE YOUH RIGHY
T0 A JURY TRIAL. Your may, b arbitratlon, seek any and all rematles
atharwiag avallable to you pursuant to vour stats's law. If you declde
10 lnitiata arbltration, you agree to tell us In writing the amount that:
«a wadld pay to file & lawsult against us In the aporopriate Sourt of
aw I your state, Unlases we ww_ms I pay your fge fof you, you only
nesd %o pay an arbliration initiation fes agual to such court flng fes,
not to excend $125; wa agree to pay any sdditional fee o...%ﬂonm
tequired by JAMS toinftiata your arbitration, We also agree to pay tha
costs of tha ma___.ﬁs._:ssa_ , Othe; feas, such e attomey's fasy
and expenses of travel to the arbiitation will e pald In secordange
with JAMS Rules, The arbltration wili be held at a locatin Ih your
hometown area unless you and we both agres to anothar location o -
felaphonic arbitratlon, To start an arbitration, you of we must do the
following things: .

{t) Wiite a Demand for Arbitration, The damand must Inclide @
description of the Clam and the amount of damages sought to
ba racovarad, You cen find & copy of a Demarnd for Arbitration at

* jemeadrcom.

(2) Send three coples of the Demend for 5_5.3__.. plus the
appropriate ting fa¢ fo; '
’ . JAMS ] .
§00 North Stats Sollege- Blvd,, Sulte 560
Orange, A 92868
1-800+352-6267
{37 Sand one copy of the demand for arbitration to the other party,

{c} Epedial Bulas, nﬁw_: the arbliration procesding, the arblirator has na
authority 1 make arrors of law, and any award may bo challangad
if the arbitrator does go. Dtherwlsa, tha arbltratop's daglsion is %E_
and binding on all parties and may te enjorced nvany fadera) or state
cqurt that has jurlsdiction. ) Nelther vou nor we shall be ertitad 1o




o)

“or entitles, or arbitrade any clakm &4 a representative mamber of 2

{0l or'consolidate elalms I artiation by or against cthar indhdduls

¢lass of In a.private attomey gensral capacity. Ascordingly, youand .

we agrea that tha JAMS Clazs Actlon'Procaduras do ot abpiy to our

arditration, If, iowever, the law of your state would find thie agreamant -

1o dispense with class arbitation prooadures unenfarceabls, then this
ontirs Saction 9 is unenforcoabla, o

{ Notwithstanding tha foregolng: {) any Clalm basad on
Section 1) above, and () any disputs involving a visiation of tis
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.5.C, § 805, tha Digltat Milennium
Copyright j 17 US.C. .5 1201, the Bentdnle Communioations
Privacy Adt, 18 US.C. 88 »m.s..m.mn_ ar any other statament or
faw governing theft of service, may be Teclded only by a douct of
competant juslediction,

10 .Eunm_.r’zmazm
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- notice for any purpose,

0]

Notica. Notices to you will be dsamac glven whan persahally dalivered,
addresged to you at your last known addreds and o inthe US.
Mall iwhlch may includa Inciuslon i yoixr billisng ment), o sent
via Intemnet o the e-mai address you provided us or sent via aatellite
{0 your receivar or dallvered when a voice massags Is Jeit gt the
telephona number on your ascount. Your notices to us will be deamed
given when we recalva tHem.at the address or talephane number on
the first page of thls Agreement, ’

Applicabls Law, The Interpratatian and enforeament of thia Agreamant -

shall bs governed by the niles and regulations of the Federal
Communications Comemisslan, other applicable federet taws, and the

lawes of the atats and local aree where Service s provided to you,

This Agreament s sublect to modiication if raquired by such laws,
Hotwithstanding the foragoing, Section 6 shall be povamed by the

- Faderel Arbiration Act, | :
Asslonment ¢f Acctunt, We may salon yeur accourt or this Agreement -

and all Hghts and/or obiigations hereundar {0 any third party withoot

Inciuding, without Hmitation, collection
of wnpaid amounts, of n the event of an acqulsiton, corporats
resrgantzation, merger or sale of substanilally all of tne party's asseis
1o ansthar entity. You consent to such assigrment. You myst
continug making all required payments t us In accordaris with your
bililng atatement, unless notified ctharwise,

Qifier. Tl Agrsament and eny leass, activation, programmin

o..osezzs__saaagan asaqsﬁo_.assa
connection with obtaining msz&__...nﬁmn%ai canstitute our entlre

. agresmant. No salegperson or other representative |8 authorized o

change It I any provision is declared by a compatent authorlty o
] __.m_-__n. anu%u,__._s wil be nu_gawe. aa_w?a 1o the extard

_nacessary, and the test of the Agreement will remaln eniercasble.

goguaswqoﬂ_ﬁa:ﬁ 25%:5322_5
termination shall %m%% snusﬂgs?sw__e _w.;o_.g&. ]

. - THANKYOU.

osasanzspo_a«zi?an&.o&,.:s.i:zassz
DIREGHY, bic, CADY 20076088-1 e
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